MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

¢

CHAP. 68

all in Pierce Pond Town and King pond and Kilgore pond in Bowtown and Pierce Pond Town; also opening Holeb pond in Holeb to ice fishing on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays, for common fish from the time the ice forms in the fall until February 1 and for game fish during February, March and April.

WASHINGTON COUNTY

- 48. Closing Pike Brook Trout pond, in Township 18, M. D., to ice fishing for a period of 2 years.
- 49. Opening Lily lakes in township 30, to ice fishing for pickerel, from the time the ice forms in the fall until it goes out in the spring.
- 50. Opening Schoodic pond, in Township 18, to ice fishing for common fish during the months of January and February.
- 51. Closing Pineos ponds, in Township 17, to all fishing except fly fishing.
- 52. Opening Grand and Pocumpus lakes, to ice fishing under the general law, during the month of February only of each year.

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Scraggly Lake.

Fishing in Scraggly Lake; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Scraggly Lake, T. 7, R. 8, W. E. L. S., county of Penobscot, to ice fishing.

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, for Screening Outlet of Bog Lake in the Town of Northfield.

Bog Lake in Northfield; screening of. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to screen the outlet of Bog Lake, in the town of Northfield, county of Washington; provided, however, that said screen shall not be erected at the outlet of Bog Lake until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the pond to be screened is situated.

or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, vote to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 69

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Drilling Artesian Wells in the Town of Perry.

Artesian wells at Pleasant Point Reservation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1000 to be expended under the direction of the department of health and welfare for the drilling of 1 to 3 artesian wells in Pleasant Point Reservation in the town of Perry; said sum to be paid from the general funds.

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 70

RESOLVE, Relative to the Purchase of Land Adjoining Land of the State Military Department, at Augusta, Known as Camp Keyes.

Purchase of certain property, authorized. Resolved: That the governor and council be, and hereby are, authorized to purchase certain parcels of land, to wit: I parcel located on the westerly side of Blaine Avenue in the city of Augusta, and I parcel located on the northerly side of Western Avenue in the city of Augusta; both parcels being adjacent to property owned by the state and occupied for military and aviation purposes and known as Camp Keyes. The price and terms shall be fixed by the governor and council, and payment shall be made from funds not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 19, 1939.